TOWN OF MINTURN

RESOLUTION NO. 16 - SERIES 2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MINTURN, COLORADO APPROVING THE CONSOLIDATED SERVICE PLAN FOR BATTLE NORTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NOS. 1-4

WHEREAS, § 32-1-204.5, C.R.S., provides that no special district shall be organized if its boundaries are wholly contained within the boundaries of a municipality, except upon adoption of a resolution of approval by the governing body of such municipality; and

WHEREAS, a Consolidated Service Plan for Battle North Metropolitan District Nos. 1-4 (the "**Districts**"), dated April 17, 2024 (the "**Service Plan**"), has been submitted to the Town Council (the "**Council**") of the Town of Minturn, Colorado (the "**Town**") in accordance with § 32-1-204.5, C.R.S.; and

WHEREAS, the property within the boundaries of the proposed Districts is located wholly within the boundaries of the Town; and

WHEREAS, on April 17, 2024, the Town Council conducted a public hearing on the Service Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MINTURN, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Town Council has jurisdiction to hear this matter.
- 2. The Service Plan contains the information required by § 32-1-202(2), C.R.S.
- 3. Evidence satisfactory to the Town Council of each of the following was presented, and the Town Council hereby finds that:
 - a. There is sufficient existing and projected need for organized service in the area to be serviced by the proposed Districts;
 - b. The existing service in the area to be served by the proposed Districts is inadequate for present and projected needs;
 - c. The proposed Districts are capable of providing economical and sufficient service to the area within their proposed boundaries; and
 - d. The area to be included within the proposed Districts has and will have the financial ability to discharge the proposed indebtedness on a reasonable basis.
 - 4. The Service Plan for the proposed Districts is hereby approved.

RESOLVED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS $17^{\rm TH}$ DAY OF APRIL, 2024 BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MINTURN, COLORADO.

	TOWN OF MINTURN, a home rule municipal corporation
	By: Earle Bidez, Mayor
ATTEST:	
By: Jay Brunvand, Clerk	-